## 1966/12



# THE UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND CULTURAL ORGANISATION NAME AND EMBLEM NOTICE 1966

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

Pursuant to the Police Offences Act 1927 and section 38 of the Statutes Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby gives notice as follows.

#### NOTICE

- 1. (1) This notice may be cited as the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation Name and Emblem Notice 1966.
- (2) This notice shall come into force on the seventh day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
  - 2. No person shall use in connection with any trade or business—
  - (a) The name of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation; or
  - (b) The word Unesco; or
  - (c) The official emblem and seal of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation, the design whereof is reproduced in the Schedule to this notice; or
  - (d) Any other name, word, seal, emblem, or device having reference in any way to the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation.

#### SCHEDULE

OFFICIAL EMBLEM AND SEAL



As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 1st day of February 1966.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect. This notice makes it an offence under Part I of the Police Offences Act 1927 to use in connection with any trade or business the name or official emblem and seal of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation or any other name, word, seal, emblem, or device having reference in any way to the Organisation. Under section 38 (4) of the Statutes Amendment Act 1948 every person who acts in contravention of this notice is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £10.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 February 1966.

These regulations are administered in the Department of External Affairs.